

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF CLEVELAND,)	Case No. 2009-2280
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
)	Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
v.)	District
)	
STATE OF OHIO,)	Court of Appeals Case No. 92663
)	
Defendant-Appellant)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

LYDY& MOAN, LTD.
 Daniel T. Ellis (0038555) *Counsel of Record*
 Frederick E. Kalmbach (0074716)
 4930 Holland-Sylvania Rd.
 Sylvania, Ohio 43560
 Telephone: (419) 882-7100
 Facsimile: (419) 882-7201
 DEllis@lydymoan.com

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
 National Rifle Association of America, Inc.**

Robert J. Triozzi (0016532)
 Director of Law

Gary S. Singletary (0037329)
 Assistant Director of Law -*Counsel of Record*
 City of Cleveland
 601 Lakeside Avenue
 Room 106
 Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1077
 (216) 664-2737
 (216) 664-2663 (Fax)
 gsingletary@city.cleveland.oh.us

**Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
 The City of Cleveland**

Richard A. Cordray(0038034)
 Attorney General of Ohio

Benjamin C. Mizer (0083089)
 Solicitor General -*Counsel of Record*
 Pearl M. Chin (0078810)
 Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
 Columbus, Ohio 43215
 (614) 466-8980
 (614) 728-7592 (Fax)
 Benjamin.mizer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
 The State of Ohio**

FILED
 MAY 18 2010
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

FACTS.....5

APPLICABLE STANDARDS.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

Proposition of Law No. 1.

Because R.C. 9.68 is part of a comprehensive, statewide legislative scheme that regulates firearms, it is a general law that displaces municipal firearm ordinances..... 9

A.The appellate court erred by failing to consider the entire scope of firearm regulation applicable to the state..... 9

B. Enactment of R.C. 9.68 by the General Assembly was a valid regulatory exercise of the State’s police power intended to protect and define the constitutional rights of all persons within the State, and is consistent with history of federal and state legislative bodies in enacting statutes to protect such rights. 12

C. The appellate court erroneously equated regulation solely with prohibition, failing to consider the role of regulation in broadly enabling civil rights 17

D. R.C. 9.68, and the related state and federal firearm regulation it countenances, exercise the police power of the state and do not purport only to limit legislative power of municipalities 20

1. The General Assembly may validly exercise its police power to authorize, or even require, citizens to possess firearms to promote public safety notwithstanding contrary provisions in ordinances..... 21

2. *The General Assembly enacted R.C. 9.68 in exercise of its police powers and such enactment did not purport only to limit legislative power of a municipal corporation to set forth police, sanitary or similar regulations.* 24

E. R.C. 9.68, and the related state and federal firearm regulation it countenances, prescribe rules of conduct upon citizens generally 25

Proposition of Law No. 2.

The authorization for awards of attorney fees and costs in R.C. 9.68 does not violate separation of powers. 26

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Fins. Servs. Assn. v. Cleveland, 112 Ohio St.3d 170, 2006-Ohio-6043..... 11

Arnold v. City of Cleveland (1993) 67 Ohio St.3d 35.....23

Blackman v. City of Cincinnati (1941), 66 Ohio App. 495 22,23

Blackman v. City of Cincinnati (1942), 140 Ohio St. 25..... 22,23

Canton v. State of Ohio, 95 Ohio St.3d. 149, 2002-Ohio-2005.....*Passim*

Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.(1986) 486 U.S. 800 10

Cincinnati v. Baskin, 112 Ohio St.3d 279, 2006-Ohio-6422..... 18,19

City of Chicago v. Haworth (1999), 303 Ill.App.3d 451, 708 N.E.2d 425 16

City of Cleveland v. State (8th Dist) No. 92663, 2009-Ohio-5968*Passim*

<i>City of Portland v. Lodi</i> (1989), 94 Or. App. 735, 767 P.2d 108.....	15
<i>Cleveland v. Fulton</i> (2008) 178 Ohio App.3d 451.....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> (2008), – U.S. –, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637	27
<i>Doe v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1982), 136 Cal. App.3d 509, 186 Cal. Rptr. 380	16
<i>Doe v. Portland Housing Authority</i> (Me. 1995), 656 A.2d 1200.....	15
<i>Dwyer v. Farrell</i> (1984), 193 Conn 7, 475 A.2d 257.....	16
<i>Fiscal v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2008), 158 Cal. App.4th 895, 70 Cal. Rptr.3d 324	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> (1972), 408 U.S. 104	24
<i>HC Gun & Knife Shows, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> (5th Cir. 2000), 201 F.3d 544	16
<i>Holiday Homes, Inc. v. Butler Cty. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> (1987), 35 Ohio App.3d 161	13
<i>Houston v. Wright</i> , (1864) 15 Ohio St. 318.....	22
<i>In re Reilly</i> (Ohio Com. Pl. 1919), 31 Ohio Dec. 364, 1919 WL 1022	13
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> (Ind. 1990) 562 N.E.2d 685	27
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> (2003), 99 Ohio St.3d 537.....	13,23
<i>Linndale v. State</i> (1999) 85 Ohio St.3d 52	25
<i>Michigan Coalition for Responsible Gun Owners v. City of Ferndale</i> (2003), 256 Mich. App. 401, 414, 662 N.W.2d 864	15
<i>Montgomery County v. Maryland</i> (1985), 302 Md. 540, 489 A.2d 1114	16
<i>NRA v. City of South Miami</i> (Fla. 3d DCA 2002), 812 So.2d 504.....	16
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. City of Clyde</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008-Ohio-4605.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> (1996), 545 Pa. 279, 681 A.2d 152	14,15
<i>Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> (6th Cir. 1998), 152 F.3d 522.....	23
<i>Perdue v. Kenny</i> (U.S. 2010) 2010 WL 1558980	26

<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> (Fla. 1972) 262 So. 2d 661	10
<i>Sargent v. Moore</i> , (Ohio Super. 1855) 12 Ohio Dec. Reprint 511, 1855 WL 3262	22
<i>Schwanda v. Bonney</i> (Me. 1980), 418 A.2d 163	15
<i>Screws v. United States</i> (1945), 325 U.S. 91.....	24
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> (6th Cir. 1994), 29 F.3d 250.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Hayes v. Davies</i> (Ohio Cir. Ct. 1905), 17 Ohio C.D. 601, 1905 WL 1140.....	22
<i>State v. Ulrich</i> (1984), 17 Ohio App.3d 182	24
<i>State v. Williams</i> (2008), 88 Ohio St.3d 513	27
<i>Thomas v. Cleveland</i> (2008) 176 Ohio App.3d 401.....	26,27
<i>Witt v. Madigan</i> , (Ohio Cir. Ct. 1902) 14 Ohio C.D. 263, 1902 WL 1260.....	22

United States Constition

Amendment X	19
-------------------	----

Ohio Constitution

Article I, Section 1.....	13
Article II, Section 1.....	13
Article IX, Section 1.....	21
Article XVIII, Section 3.....	3, 6,13
Article VIII (1802).....	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 921	10
18 U.S.C. 922	10
18 U.S.C. 5845	10
18 U.S.C.5861	10

42 U.S.C. 198826,27

Ohio General Code 12857..... 22

R.C. 9.68.....*Passim*

R.C. 1349.25 – 1349.37.....11

R.C. 2921.23.....23

R.C. 2921.45.....17,18

R.C. 2923.11.....10

R.C. 2923.17.....10

R.C. 2923.126.....23

R. C. 4112.02 (G).....17,18

House Bill

Sub. H.B. 347.....1,10

Other Authorities

Baldwins Oh. Prac Crim L. § 106.2 (2007).....6

4 Blackstone, *Commentaries*..... 22

Harold E. Johnson, Small Arms Identification and Operation Guide – Eurasian Communist Countries (Defense Intelligence Agency) 1980 10

Christopher S. Koper, An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003 (Report to the National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dept. of Justice 2004), http://www.sas.upenn.edu/jerrylee/research/aw_final2004.pdf..... 10

J. Nathanson, “Congressional Power to Contradict the Supreme Court's Constitutional Decisions,” 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 331 (1986). 14

Suetonius, Lives of the Twelve Caesars..... 24

Comment, “When the Supreme Court Restricts Constitutional Rights, Can Congress Save Us?” 141 Univ. Pa. L. Rev. 1029 (1993) 14
